Therefore, the Company misstated inventory, accounts payable, notes payable, accumulated deficit and total stockholders' equity (deficit), on the face of the unaudited condensed consolidated balance
sheet as of March 31, 2024, and cost of goods sold, general and administrative expenses, gain on settlement of contingent liabilities, and interest income (expense), net, on the unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of operations, for the three months ended March 31, 2024. The Company principally attributes the errors to a material weakness in internal controls over financial reporting, as
disclosed in Item II, Part 9A of this Annual Report on Form 10-K. The Company has commenced procedures to remediate the material weaknesses. However, these material weaknesses will not be
considered remediated until the applicable remedial actions have been fully implemented and the Company has concluded that these controls are operating effectively for a sufficient period of time.
Restatement Adjustments

The following table summarizes the effect of the errors on the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2024 and unaudited condensed consolidated statement
of operations and consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2024:

March 31, 2024

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment
March 31, 2024

As Restated
Inventory   $ 18,862   $ (214 )   $ 18,648
Accounts payable   12,428   350   12,778
Notes payable, current   $ 1,374   $ (1,374 )   $ —
Notes payable, net of current   3,464   (3,464 )   —
Accumulated deficit   (265,835 )   4,274   (261,561 )
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (9,725 )   4,274   (5,451 )

Three Months
Ended

March 31, 2024

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment

Three Months
Ended

March 31, 2024

As Restated

Cost of goods sold   $ 1,869   $ 564   $ 2,433
Gross profit   729   (564 )   165
General and administrative   2,952   1,142   4,094
Gain on settlement of contingent liabilities   —   (5,935 )   (5,935 )
Operating (loss) income   (780 )   4,229   3,449
Interest income (expense), net   (145 )   45   (100 )
Net (loss) income   (38 )   4,274   4,236
Basic   $ 0.00   $ 0.48   $ 0.48
Diluted   $ 0.00   $ 0.23   $ 0.23

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

14/94

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS While the adjustments changed net loss, gain on supply agreement, gain on revaluation of contingent liability, gain